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NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY and 
REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS 

NOTICE OF JOINT MEETING 
 

TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY and 
REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS, and TO ALL OTHER 
INTERESTED PARTIES: 
NOTICE is hereby given that the Near Northside Redevelopment Authority, City of Houston, Texas, and the 
Reinvestment Zone Number Twenty-One, City of Houston, Texas, will hold a joint meeting, open to the 
public, on Wednesday, August 27, 2025, at 9:00 a.m., at Lindale Park Community Center, 218 Joyce Street, 
Houston, Texas 77009, to consider discuss and adopt such orders, resolutions or motions, and take direct 
actions as may be necessary, convenient, or desirable, with respect to the following matters: 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Establish Quorum and call meeting to order. 
2. Receive public comments.  (In accordance with City of Houston procedures, a statement of no more than 3 minutes may be 

made on items of general relevance. However, if a person has spoken regarding a topic within the last 4 meetings, their time will be 
limited to 1 minute. There will be no yielding of time to another person. State law prohibits the Board Chair or members of the Board 
from deliberating a topic without an appropriate agenda item being posted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Law; therefore, 
questions or comments will not be addressed. Engaging in verbal attacks or comments intended to insult, abuse, malign or slander any 
individual shall be cause for termination of time privileges). 

3. Minutes of June 25, 2025, meeting. 
4. Bookkeeper’s Report; approve payment of invoices; ratify payment of July invoices. 
5. SWA update. 

a. Zone Urban Design Guidelines 
b. Zone-Wide tree plantings. 

i. Task order for preparation of tree planting plans at Hardy Yards and Castillo Center. 
c. METRO Pocket Parks. 

i. Task order for METRO Pocket Parks conceptual design services. 
6. HR Green Engineering update. 

a. Pinckney Trail. 
b. Corridor Study – Hogan Street. 
c. City of Houston priority sidewalks and sidewalk assessment. 

7. Revised FY2026 Budget. 
8. Administrator’s Report.  
9. Next meeting – Wednesday, September 24, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. 
10. Adjourn. 

 

___________________________________________ 
Hawes Hill & Associates LLP - Administrator 



 
 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

3. Minutes of June 25, 2025, meeting. 
  



 
MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 

NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY and 
REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

June 25, 2025 
 
 

A quorum was not present and Agenda Item 7.b.i. Presentation was given prior to quorum being 
established which required no action from the Board. 

 
7.b.i. HR GREEN ENGINERING – PRESENTATION REGARDING HOGAN STREET DCR (DESIGN 
CONCEPT REPORT) 
Mr. Olivas provided a presentation regarding the Design Concept Report for Hogan Street Corridor, 
included in the Board materials.  He provided an overview of the project, including existing 
conditions, traffic analysis and feedback received from the Community.  He went over four alternate 
schematics and provided the pros and cons of each.  He reported a second community meeting is 
tentatively scheduled for August 20 to present the alternative schematics for feedback.  No action 
from the Board was required. 
 
ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL MEETING TO ORDER. 
 
The Board of Directors of the Near Northside Redevelopment Authority and Reinvestment Zone 
Number Twenty-One, City of Houston, Texas, held a regular joint meeting on Wednesday, June 25, 
2025, at 9:00 a.m., at 218 Joyce Street, Houston, Texas 77009, open to the public, and the roll was 
called of the duly appointed members of the Board, to-wit: 
 
Position 1:  Fernando Zamarripa   Position 5:  Daniel Ortiz, Treasurer 
Position 2:  Jorge B. Bustamante, Vice-Chair Position 6:  Monte Large 
Position 3:  Ed Reyes, Chairman   Position 7:  Elia Quiles, Asst. Secretary 
Position 4: Sylvia Cavazos, Secretary 
 
and all of the above were present, with the exception of Directors Zamarripa, Bustamante and 
Large, thus constituting a quorum.  Also present were Naina Magon, Don Huml and Linda Clayton, 
Hawes Hill & Associates, LLP; Mary Buzak, Bracewell LLP; Tyler Leggett, Municipal Accounts & 
Consulting LP; and Brandon Walwyn, COH – Economic Development.  Others attending the meeting 
were Jesus Olivas and Andrew Crump, HR Green; Michael Robinson, SWA; Chaquisha Mosley, 
METRO; and Diego Arias.  Chairman Reyes called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. 
 
RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENTS. 
Public comments were received from Chaquisha Mosley. 
 
MINUTES OF THE MAY 28, 2025, MEETING. 
Upon a motion made by Director Ortiz, and seconded by Director Quiles, the Board voted 
unanimously to approve the Minutes of the May 28, 2025, Board meeting, as presented. 
 
AMENDED AFFORDABLE HOUSING AGREEMENT. 
Ms. Magon reviewed the First Amendment to Affordable Housing Agreement, included in the Board 
materials.  She reported the City requested an amendment to the agreement to change the language 
regarding the annual appropriation of affordable housing revenues to “tax increment generated. .” 
so that is based on actual increment.  Upon a motion made by Director Ortiz, and seconded by 
Director Cavazos, the Board voted unanimously to approve the First Amendment to Affordable 
Housing Agreement. 
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BOOKKEEPER’S REPORT; APPROVE PAYMENT OF INVOICES. 
Mr. Leggett presented the Bookkeeper’s Report and review of invoices for payment, included in the 
Board materials.  Upon a motion made by Director Cavazos, and seconded by Director Quiles, the 
Board voted unanimously to accept the Bookkeeper’s Report and approved payment of invoices, as 
presented. 
 
SWA UPDATE. 
Mr. Robinson presented SWA’s Status Report, included in the Board materials.   

a. Zone Urban Design Guidelines. 
Mr. Robinson reported the streetscape cut sheets are 90% complete with final plans & guidelines at 
65% complete.  No action from the Board was required. 

b. Zone-Wide tree plantings. 
Mr. Robinson reported SWA is creating a scope for the Hardy Yards and Castillo Center phase of 
tree planting and will submit a Task Order at the next meeting for consideration.  No action from 
the Board was required. 

c. METRO Pocket Parks. 
Mr. Robinson reported SWA is preparing a Task Order for the next meeting for consideration for 
conceptual design services for locations along the rail, including English/Fulton; Fulton/Beggs; and 
Main/Boundary.  No action from the Board was required. 
 
HR GREEN ENGINEERING UPDATE. 
 

a. Pinckney Trail 
Mr. Olivas provided an update on the Pickney Trail project, a copy of the status report is included in 
the Board materials.  He reported Harris County is coordinating directly with AT&T to expedite the 
fiber line relocation and the project is slated for a substantial completion date of July 21.  No action 
from the Board was required. 

b. Corridor Study – Hogan Street 
i. Presentation regarding Hogan Street DCR (Design Concept Report) 

The presentation was given prior to quorum established as indicated in the beginning of the 
Minutes above. 
 
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT. 
Ms. Magon provided an update on the Line of Credit. No action from Board was required. 
 
NEXT MEETING – WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 27, 2025 AT 9:00 A.M. 
 
ADJOURN. 
There being no further business to come before the board, Chairman Reyes adjourned the meeting 
at 9:43 p.m. 
 
 
 
       _________________________________________________ 
       Asst. Secretary 



 
 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

4. Bookkeeper’s Report; approve payment of invoices; ratify payment of July invoices. 
  



August 27, 2025

Redevelopment Authority

Bookkeeper's Report

Hardy Near Northside

1281 Brittmoore Road •  Houston, Texas 77043 •  Phone: 713.623.4539 •  Fax: 713.629.6859



Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority

Account Balances 
As of  August  27,  2025

Financial Institution
(Acct Number)

Issue
Date

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Account
Balance Notes

Fund: Operating

Money Market Funds

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK (XXXX1794) 12/01/2022 2.2 % 2,496,773.26

Checking Account(s)

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK (XXXX4302) 0.00% 3,917.94 Texas Capital Operating

Totals for Operating Fund: $2,500,691.20

Grand total for  Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority: $2,500,691.20
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Hardy Near Northside TIRZ # 21

Cash Flow Report - Texas Capital Operating Account
As of  August  27,  2025

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  07/24/2025 $3,917.16

Receipts
Wire Transfer from Money Market 20,000.00
Wire Transfer from Money Market 20,000.00

Total Receipts 40,000.00

Disbursements
ACH Jackson Walker LLP Legal Fees - RLOC (20,000.00)
ACH Equi-Tax Inc. Tax Consultant Fee (1,153.80)
ACH Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services (4,518.20)
ACH McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC Auditing Fees (10,000.00)
ACH Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees (3,972.91)
Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge (354.31)
Total Disbursements (39,999.22)

BALANCE AS OF  08/27/2025 $3,917.94

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK - #XXXX4302
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Jul 31, 25 Jul 31, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11102  Texas Capital Operating 3,562.85 870.48 2,692.37 309.3%
11203  Texas Capital Money Mrkt 0.00 1,614,719.40 -1,614,719.40 -100.0%
11204  Tex Pool AC  7932300001 0.00 282,586.58 -282,586.58 -100.0%

Total Checking/Savings 3,562.85 1,898,176.46 -1,894,613.61 -99.8%

Other Current Assets
11201  Time Deposits 2,516,773.26 0.00 2,516,773.26 100.0%

Total Other Current Assets 2,516,773.26 0.00 2,516,773.26 100.0%

Total Current Assets 2,520,336.11 1,898,176.46 622,159.65 32.8%

TOTAL ASSETS 2,520,336.11 1,898,176.46 622,159.65 32.8%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

12000  Accounts Payable 8,491.11 20,454.26 -11,963.15 -58.5%

Total Accounts Payable 8,491.11 20,454.26 -11,963.15 -58.5%

Total Current Liabilities 8,491.11 20,454.26 -11,963.15 -58.5%

Total Liabilities 8,491.11 20,454.26 -11,963.15 -58.5%

Equity
13101  Unassigned Fund Balance 2,539,059.53 1,895,746.50 643,313.03 33.9%
Net Income -27,214.53 -18,024.30 -9,190.23 -51.0%

Total Equity 2,511,845.00 1,877,722.20 634,122.80 33.8%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,520,336.11 1,898,176.46 622,159.65 32.8%

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21
Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison

As of July 31, 2025
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Jul 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income 2,784.69

Total Income 2,784.69

Gross Profit 2,784.69

Expense
Project Costs

Management Consulting Services
TIRZ Administration  Overhead

Accounting 3,902.10

Admin Salaries & Benefits 4,500.00

Tax Advisor 1,153.80
Office Expense 89.01
Bank Charges 354.31

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 9,999.22

Program and Project Consultants
Legal 20,000.00

Total Program and Project Consultants 20,000.00

Total Management Consulting Services 29,999.22

Total Project Costs 29,999.22

Total Expense 29,999.22

Net Ordinary Income -27,214.53

Net Income -27,214.53

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21
Profit & Loss

July 2025
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Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

City Tax Revenue 0.00 2,516,764.00 -2,516,764.00 0.0%

Interest Income 2,784.69 15,000.00 -12,215.31 18.6%

Total Income 2,784.69 2,531,764.00 -2,528,979.31 0.1%

Gross Profit 2,784.69 2,531,764.00 -2,528,979.31 0.1%

Expense
Project Costs

Management Consulting Services
TIRZ Administration  Overhead

Accounting 6,139.59 40,000.00 -33,860.41 15.3%

Admin Salaries & Benefits 9,000.00 55,000.00 -46,000.00 16.4%

Auditor 10,000.00 18,000.00 -8,000.00 55.6%
Tax Advisor 2,307.60 15,000.00 -12,692.40 15.4%
Insurance 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Office Expense 337.73 5,000.00 -4,662.27 6.8%
Bank Charges 354.31

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 28,139.23 135,500.00 -107,360.77 20.8%

Program and Project Consultants
Engineering Consultants 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
Legal 25,485.00 40,000.00 -14,515.00 63.7%
Planning Consultants 6,648.08 50,000.00 -43,351.92 13.3%

Total Program and Project Consultants 32,133.08 140,000.00 -107,866.92 23.0%

Total Management Consulting Services 60,272.31 275,500.00 -215,227.69 21.9%

TIRZ Capital Expenditures
T-2104 2600-3500 Block Main St 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%
T-2105 Pickney St Hike & Bike 0.00 275,000.00 -275,000.00 0.0%
T-2106 Sidewalk Replacement/Imp 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
T-2107 Hogan/Lorraine Corr 0.00 500,000.00 -500,000.00 0.0%
T-2109 Parks & Greenspace Impro 0.00 150,000.00 -150,000.00 0.0%
T-2111 Multi-Street Mobility Im 0.00 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.0%
T-2112 Area Wide Comm Improvem 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%

Total TIRZ Capital Expenditures 0.00 1,400,000.00 -1,400,000.00 0.0%

Total Project Costs 60,272.31 1,675,500.00 -1,615,227.69 3.6%

Total Expense 60,272.31 1,675,500.00 -1,615,227.69 3.6%

Net Ordinary Income -57,487.62 856,264.00 -913,751.62 -6.7%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Transfers
Administrative Fees

City 0.00 125,838.00 -125,838.00 0.0%

Total Administrative Fees 0.00 125,838.00 -125,838.00 0.0%

Affordable Housing
City 0.00 838,921.00 -838,921.00 0.0%

Total Affordable Housing 0.00 838,921.00 -838,921.00 0.0%

Municipal Services 0.00 80,324.00 -80,324.00 0.0%
Supplemental Municipal Service 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%

Total Transfers 0.00 1,145,083.00 -1,145,083.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 0.00 1,145,083.00 -1,145,083.00 0.0%

Net Other Income 0.00 -1,145,083.00 1,145,083.00 0.0%

Net Income -57,487.62 -288,819.00 231,331.38 19.9%

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2025 through June 2026
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income
General Journal 07/31/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201  Time Deposits 2,784.69 2,784.69

Total Interest Income 0.00 2,784.69 2,784.69

Total Income 0.00 2,784.69 2,784.69

Gross Profit 0.00 2,784.69 2,784.69

Expense
Project Costs

Management Consulting Services
TIRZ Administration  Overhead

Accounting
Bill 07/31/2025 114616 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000  Accounts Payable 3,752.10 3,752.10
Bill 07/31/2025 114616 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000  Accounts Payable 50.00 3,802.10
Bill 07/31/2025 114616 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Investment Officer 12000  Accounts Payable 100.00 3,902.10

Total Accounting 3,902.10 0.00 3,902.10

Admin Salaries & Benefits
Bill 07/31/2025 2511 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000  Accounts Payable 4,500.00 4,500.00

Total Admin Salaries & Benefits 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00

Auditor
Bill 08/31/2025 2025 Audit-Interim McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC FYE 06.30.24 Audit - Final Billing 12000  Accounts Payable 10,000.00 10,000.00

Total Auditor 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

Tax Advisor
Bill 07/31/2025 63717 Equi-Tax Inc. Tax Consultant Fee 12000  Accounts Payable 1,153.80 1,153.80
Bill 08/31/2025 63821 Equi-Tax Inc. Tax Consultant Fee 12000  Accounts Payable 1,153.80 2,307.60

Total Tax Advisor 2,307.60 0.00 2,307.60

Office Expense
Bill 07/31/2025 2511 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000  Accounts Payable 18.20 18.20
Bill 07/31/2025 114616 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Copy Charges 12000  Accounts Payable 16.15 34.35
Bill 07/31/2025 114616 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Document & Data Storage 12000  Accounts Payable 23.97 58.32
Bill 07/31/2025 114616 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Mileage 12000  Accounts Payable 30.69 89.01

Total Office Expense 89.01 0.00 89.01

Bank Charges
General Journal 07/31/2025 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102  Texas Capital Operating 354.31 354.31

Total Bank Charges 354.31 0.00 354.31

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 21,153.02 0.00 21,153.02

Program and Project Consultants
Legal

Bill 07/01/2025 106916.12121 Jackson Walker LLP Legal Fees - RLOC 12000  Accounts Payable 20,000.00 20,000.00

Total Legal 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

Total Program and Project Consultants 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

Total Management Consulting Services 41,153.02 0.00 41,153.02

Total Project Costs 41,153.02 0.00 41,153.02

Total Expense 41,153.02 0.00 41,153.02

Net Ordinary Income 41,153.02 2,784.69 -38,368.33

Net Income 41,153.02 2,784.69 -38,368.33

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

Profit & Loss Detail
July 2025 through June 2026
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Period Ending June  30,  2025

INVESTMENT OFFICERS CURRENT TRAINING
Mark M. Burton November 27, 2015 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)

December 26, 2017 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)
January 9, 2020 (TexPool Academy 12 Hours)
December 31, 2021 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)
December 16, 2023 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)

Ghia Lewis November 5, 2015 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)
November 6, 2017 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)
November 5, 2019 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)
December 28, 2021 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)
December 26, 2023 (Texpool Academy 10 Hours)

HB 675 states the Investment Officer must attend at least one training seminar for (6) six hours 
Within twelve months of taking office and requires at least (4) four hours training within each (2) 
two year period thereafter.

COMPLIANCE TRAINING

Redevelopment Authority
Quarterly Investment Inventory Report

Hardy Near Northside

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Hardy Near Northside
Redevelopment Authority

Attached is the Quarterly Investment Inventory Report for the
Period ending June  30,  2025.

This report and the District's investment portfolio are in compliance with the 
investment strategies expressed in the Districts's investment policy, and the 
Public Funds Investment Act.

I, hereby certify that, pursuant to Senate Bill 253 and in connection with the 
preparation of the investment report, I have reviewed the divestment lists 
prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, and the 
District does not own direct or indirect holdings in any companies identified on such lists.

(Investment Officer)

Mark M. Burton
(Investment Officer)

Ghia Lewis

1281 Brittmoore Road •  • Houston, Texas 77043 • Phone: 713.623.4539 • Fax: 713.629.6859
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Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority

Summary of Money Market Funds
04/01/2025 - 06/30/2025

Fund:   Operating

Financial Institution:   TEXAS CAPITAL BANK

Account Number:   XXXX1794     Date Opened: 12/01/2022     Current Interest Rate: 2.28%
Date Description Begin Balance Cash Added Cash Withdrawn Int. Earned End Balance

04/01/2025 1,204,465.03
04/23/2025 Transfer to Operating (15,000.00)
04/30/2025 2,253.86
05/28/2025 Transfer to Operating (192,000.00)
05/31/2025 2,232.67
06/25/2025 Transfer to Operating (13,597.84)
06/30/2025 1,833.55

Totals for Account XXXX1794: $1,204,465.03 ($220,597.84) $6,320.08 $990,187.27

Totals for Operating Fund: $1,204,465.03 ($220,597.84) $6,320.08 $990,187.27

Methods Used For Reporting Market Values

Certificates of Deposits:

Securities/Direct Government Obligations:

Public Fund Investment Pool/MM Accounts:

Face Value Plus Accrued Interest

Market Value Quoted by the Seller of the Security and Confirmed in Writing

Balance = Book Value = Current Market
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Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority

Summary of Certificates of Deposit with Money Market
04/01/2025 - 06/30/2025

Financial Institution Investment
Number

Issue
Date

Maturity
Date

Beginning
Balance

Principal From 
Cash

Principal From 
Investment

Principal
Withdrawn

Principal
Reinvested

Ending
Balance

Interest
Rate

Beg. Acc. 
Interest

Interest
Earned

Interest
Reinvested

Interest
Withdrawn

Accrued
Interest

Fund: Operating

Totals for Operating Fund: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Beginning Balance:

Plus Principal From Cash:

Less Principal Withdrawn:

Plus Interest Reinvested:

Fixed Balance:

Interest Earned:

Less Beg Accrued Interest:

Plus End Accrued Interest:

Fixed Interest Earned:

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

MM Balance:

Total Balance:

$990,187.27
$990,187.27

MM Interest Earned:

Total Interest Earned:

$6,320.08
$6,320.08

Totals for District: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

Methods Used For Reporting Market Values

Certificates of Deposits:

Securities/Direct Government Obligations:

Public Fund Investment Pool/MM Accounts:

Face Value Plus Accrued Interest

Market Value Quoted by the Seller of the Security and Confirmed in Writing

Balance = Book Value = Current Market
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Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority

Detail of Pledged Securities
04/01/2025 - 06/30/2025

Financial Institution: TEXAS CAPITAL BANK

Security: Letter of Credit/FHLB-Dal Par Value: 3,700,000.00 Maturity Date: 04/30/2026 Pledged: 04/30/2025 Released: Amount Released:

CUSIP: 20001200 Date Value

04/30/2025 3,700,000.00
05/31/2025 3,700,000.00
06/30/2025 3,700,000.00

Security: Letter of Credit/FHLB-Dal Par Value: 1,700,000.00 Maturity Date: 04/30/2025 Pledged: 01/29/2025 Released: 04/30/2025 Amount Released: 1,700,000.00
CUSIP: 20001200-6 Date Value

04/30/2025 1,700,000.00

Methods Used For Reporting Market Values

Certificates of Deposits:

Securities/Direct Government Obligations:

Public Fund Investment Pool/MM Accounts:

Face Value Plus Accrued Interest

Market Value Quoted by the Seller of the Security and Confirmed in Writing

Balance = Book Value = Current Market
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Invoice
DATE

8/1/2025
INVOICE #

63821

BILL TO

TIRZ No. 21 - Hardy / Near Northside RDA
Linda Clayton
Hawes Hill & Associates LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston, TX 7727-2167

Equi-Tax Inc.
Suite 200
17111 Rolling Creek Drive
Houston Texas 77090
281-444-4866

Total

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Monthly Consultant Services fee per Contract 1,153.80
Based on 3,846 items on the tax roll as of January 2025, at $0.30 per item

Invoice emailed to:
  Christopher Palis at cpalis@burtonaccounting.cpa
  cc'ed  Ralph DeLeon at ralph@tifworks.com

$1,153.80



Page 1 of 1

INVOICE
BILL TO
Hardy/Near Northside RA TIRZ 21

INVOICE 2511
DATE 08/01/2025

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Professional Consulting and Administration Fee: July 2025 4,500.00

Reimbursable Mileage, Parking, Tolls and Related Expenses, D. Huml: July 2025 18.20

BALANCE DUE $4,518.20



31-Jul-25

Bill to Dist.

Date Destination Purpose Item Amount (Y/N)
29-Jul Harris County Dept of Education, 6300 Irvington, TX Community Meeting y

 

1 -$        

Business Miles (1) @
7/31/2025

0.7 18.20$         

Other Expenses (2)
Date Expenses billed to District (Y -$            

Amount Billed to District 18.20$      
Approval Date Total Reimbursement 18.20$      

* Attach evidence of purchase Signature

26
I certify that the above expenses were incurred and paid by me:

Miles Driven
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McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Ellis PLLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

 
   
Chris Swedlund   Mike M. McCall  
Noel W. Barfoot   (retired) 
Joseph Ellis  Debbie Gibson   
Ashlee Martin   (retired) 
 

Houston | Austin | Dallas  
13100 Wortham Center Drive, Suite 235, Houston, Texas 77065-5610 713-462-0341 

August 18, 2025 
 
 
 
 
Near Northside Redevelopment Authority 
c/o Municipal Accounts & Consulting, Inc. 
1281 Brittmoore Rd 
Houston, TX  77043 
 
Client Number: 300-20 
 

  
Audit of Near Northside Redevelopment Authority as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2025.  

 

  
  

 Interim Billing   $  10,000.00 
  

  
 

Please remit to: 
13100 Wortham Center Dr., Suite 235, Houston, TX  77065 

 



Hardy Near Northside RA Invoice No: 114616
1281 Brittmoore Rd
Houston, TX  77043

Professional Services from June 09, 2025 to July 06, 2025

Task: Preparation of Financial Report

DESCRIPTION: Preparation of bookkeeping report; Reconciliation of applicable accounts; Processing of accounts payable, 
accounts receivable, mail and other administrative services; Coordination of any necessary wire transfers for internal accounts; 
Communication with consultants; Meeting attendance and payroll, as necessary.

Professional Personnel Hours Amount

Accounting Specialist 2.50 $375.00
Consultant 15.67 3,133.36
Sr. Consultant 1.08 243.74

Total Preparation of Financial Report $3,752.10

Task: Other Professional Services

DESCRIPTION: Preparation of Positive Pay

Professional Personnel Hours Amount

Consultant 0.25 $50.00
Total Other Professional Services $50.00

Total Professional Services $3,802.10

Expenses and Other Items Amount

Copy Charges $16.15
Document Storage and Retention Services 1.47
Electronic Data Storage 22.50
Investment Officer 100.00
Mileage 30.69

Total Expenses and Other Items $170.81

Total Professional Services $3,802.10

Total Expenses and Other Items 170.81

Total Amount Due $3,972.91

1 of 1



41461665v.1

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

Remit by mail to:
P. O. Box 130989 
Dallas, TX 75313-0989

Remit by wire or ACH to:
Bank of America, N.A. Acct # 0180472852 
Wire Routing # 026009593
ACH Routing # 111000025
Int'l use only: Swift Code: BOFAUS3N

Federal Tax ID: 75-0764921

Payment due upon receipt. Please 
include Invoice No. with remittance.

Ref No.: 106916.02121 – HTV1
(713) 752-4561/hvu@jw.com

Invoice No: 106916.02121
Invoice Date: 06/27/2025

Texas Capital Bank

Re: HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

FOR LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED and expenses incurred in connection with the $700,000 Revolving Line of Credit

INVOICE SUMMARY

Total Fees $20,000.00

Total Expenses 0.00

Total Due This Invoice: $20,000.00



 
 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

 
RATIFY PAYMENT OF JULY INVOICES 



July 23, 2025

Redevelopment Authority

Bookkeeper's Report

Hardy Near Northside

1281 Brittmoore Road  Å  Houston, Texas 77043  Å  Phone: 713.623.4539  Å  Fax: 713.629.6859



Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority

Account Balances 
As of  July  23,  2025

Financial Institution
(Acct Number)

Issue 
Date

Maturity 
Date

Interest 
Rate

Account 
Balance Notes

Fund: Operating
Money Market Funds
TEXAS CAPITAL BANK (XXXX1794) 12/01/2022 2.28% 2,533,988.57

Checking Account(s)
TEXAS CAPITAL BANK (XXXX4302) 0.00% 3,917.16 Texas Capital Operating

Totals for Operating Fund: $2,537,905.73

Grand total for  Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority: $2,537,905.73

1



Hardy Near Northside TIRZ # 21

Cash Flow Report - Texas Capital Operating Account
As of  July  23,  2025

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  06/26/2025 $2,548.63

Receipts
Tax Year 2024 City Increment Tax Transfer 1,565,801.30
Wire Transfer from Money Market 22,000.00

Total Receipts 1,587,801.30

Disbursements
ACH Bracewell LLP Legal Fees (5,485.00)
ACH Equi-Tax Inc. Tax Consultant Fee (1,153.80)
ACH Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services (4,644.20)
ACH Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees (2,342.01)
ACH SWA Group Planning Consultants (6,648.08)
Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge (358.38)
Wire Texas Capital Wire Transfer to Money Market (1,565,801.30)
Total Disbursements (1,586,432.77)

BALANCE AS OF  07/23/2025 $3,917.16

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK - #XXXX4302
2



Jun 30, 25 Jun 30, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11102 · Texas Capital Operating 2,190.25 1,222.34 967.91 79.2%
11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 0.00 173,296.18 -173,296.18 -100.0%
11204 · Tex Pool AC  7932300001 0.00 280,093.23 -280,093.23 -100.0%

Total Checking/Savings 2,190.25 454,611.75 -452,421.50 -99.5%

Other Current Assets
11202 · Money Market Cash Equivalent 990,187.27 0.00 990,187.27 100.0%
11703 · Prepaid Expenses 0.00 13,651.20 -13,651.20 -100.0%
11500 · Accounts Receivable 1,565,801.30 1,439,774.72 126,026.58 8.8%

Total Other Current Assets 2,555,988.57 1,453,425.92 1,102,562.65 75.9%

Total Current Assets 2,558,178.82 1,908,037.67 650,141.15 34.1%

TOTAL ASSETS 2,558,178.82 1,908,037.67 650,141.15 34.1%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

12000 · Accounts Payable 19,119.29 12,291.17 6,828.12 55.6%

Total Accounts Payable 19,119.29 12,291.17 6,828.12 55.6%

Total Current Liabilities 19,119.29 12,291.17 6,828.12 55.6%

Total Liabilities 19,119.29 12,291.17 6,828.12 55.6%

Equity
13101 · Unassigned Fund Balance 1,895,746.50 1,238,839.41 656,907.09 53.0%
Net Income 643,313.03 656,907.09 -13,594.06 -2.1%

Total Equity 2,539,059.53 1,895,746.50 643,313.03 33.9%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,558,178.82 1,908,037.67 650,141.15 34.1%

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21
Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison

As of June 30, 2025
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Jul '24 - Jun 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

14802 · Interest Income 40,120.98
14803 · Tax increments 1,565,801.30

Total Income 1,605,922.28

Gross Profit 1,605,922.28

Expense
Program and Project Consultants

16701 · Planning Consultants 7,197.44
16702 · Engineering Consultation 46,317.86
16703 · Legal Consultants 40,163.25

Total Program and Project Consultants 93,678.55

TIRZ Administration  Overhead
16704 · Tax Consultants 13,651.20
16705 · Accounting Services 40,185.25

16706 · Administrative Services 40,831.16

16707 · Audit Services 16,250.00
16708 · Bank Charges 4,165.15
16709 · Insurance - Liability 2,231.46
16711 · Office Expense 2,502.44

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 119,816.66

Developer Reimbursement
17801 · Hardy Yards/Cypress - Offsite 606,955.00

Total Developer Reimbursement 606,955.00

Capital Improvement Plan
17906 · Pickney St Hike & Bike 26,359.04
17909 · Concrete Panel & Side 15,800.00
17912 · Street Trees 100,000.00

Total Capital Improvement Plan 142,159.04

Total Expense 962,609.25

Net Ordinary Income 643,313.03

Net Income 643,313.03

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21
Profit & Loss

July 2024 through June 2025
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

14706 · Grant Income - Construction 0.00 456,000.00 -456,000.00 0.0%
14802 · Interest Income 40,120.98 7,000.00 33,120.98 573.2%
14803 · Tax increments 1,565,801.30 1,467,774.00 98,027.30 106.7%

Total Income 1,605,922.28 1,930,774.00 -324,851.72 83.2%

Gross Profit 1,605,922.28 1,930,774.00 -324,851.72 83.2%

Expense
Program and Project Consultants

16701 · Planning Consultants 549.36 50,000.00 -49,450.64 1.1%
16702 · Engineering Consultation 46,542.86 50,000.00 -3,457.14 93.1%
16703 · Legal Consultants 35,928.25 40,000.00 -4,071.75 89.8%

Total Program and Project Consultants 83,020.47 140,000.00 -56,979.53 59.3%

TIRZ Administration  Overhead
16704 · Tax Consultants 13,651.20 15,000.00 -1,348.80 91.0%
16705 · Accounting Services 41,967.45 25,000.00 16,967.45 167.9%

16706 · Administrative Services 36,331.16 55,000.00 -18,668.84 66.1%

16707 · Audit Services 16,250.00 18,000.00 -1,750.00 90.3%
16708 · Bank Charges 4,165.15
16709 · Insurance - Liability 2,231.46 2,500.00 -268.54 89.3%
16711 · Office Expense 2,253.72 5,000.00 -2,746.28 45.1%

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 116,850.14 120,500.00 -3,649.86 97.0%

Developer Reimbursement
17801 · Hardy Yards/Cypress - Offsite 606,955.00 260,544.00 346,411.00 233.0%
17802 · Hardy Yards/Cypress - Onsite 0.00 82,277.00 -82,277.00 0.0%

Total Developer Reimbursement 606,955.00 342,821.00 264,134.00 177.0%

Capital Improvement Plan
17906 · Pickney St Hike & Bike 33,155.52 700,000.00 -666,844.48 4.7%
17908 · Hogan/Lorraine Corr 0.00 372,000.00 -372,000.00 0.0%
17909 · Concrete Panel & Side 15,800.00 25,000.00 -9,200.00 63.2%
17910 · Burnett Street 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%
17912 · Street Trees 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total Capital Improvement Plan 148,955.52 1,272,000.00 -1,123,044.48 11.7%

Total Expense 955,781.13 1,875,321.00 -919,539.87 51.0%

Net Ordinary Income 650,141.15 55,453.00 594,688.15 1,172.4%

Net Income 650,141.15 55,453.00 594,688.15 1,172.4%

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2024 through June 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

14802 · Interest Income
General Journal 07/01/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11204 · Tex Pool AC  7932300001 1,222.92 1,222.92
General Journal 07/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,648.50 2,871.42
General Journal 07/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,270.43 4,141.85
General Journal 08/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 4,176.56 8,318.41
General Journal 08/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,271.46 9,589.87
General Journal 09/30/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 4,035.11 13,624.98
General Journal 09/30/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,204.71 14,829.69
General Journal 10/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 2,566.01 17,395.70
General Journal 10/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,189.49 18,585.19
General Journal 11/30/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 2,269.94 20,855.13
General Journal 11/30/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,112.88 21,968.01
General Journal 12/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 2,230.97 24,198.98
General Journal 12/31/2024 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,113.19 25,312.17
General Journal 01/31/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 2,014.18 27,326.35
General Journal 01/31/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11203 · Texas Capital Money Mrkt 1,076.06 28,402.41
General Journal 02/28/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201 · Time Deposits 1,648.35 30,050.76
General Journal 02/28/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201 · Time Deposits 967.46 31,018.22
General Journal 03/31/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201 · Time Deposits 1,851.63 32,869.85
General Journal 03/31/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201 · Time Deposits 931.05 33,800.90
General Journal 04/30/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201 · Time Deposits 2,253.86 36,054.76
General Journal 05/31/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201 · Time Deposits 2,232.67 38,287.43
General Journal 06/30/2025 Int Interest Earned on Money Market 11201 · Time Deposits 1,833.55 40,120.98

Total 14802 · Interest Income 0.00 40,120.98 40,120.98

14803 · Tax increments
General Journal 06/30/2025 FYE 2025 City Increment 11500 · Accounts Receivable 2,539,137.24 2,539,137.24
General Journal 06/30/2025 FYE 2025 Affordable Housing Transfer 11500 · Accounts Receivable 846,379.08 1,692,758.16
General Journal 06/30/2025 FYE 2025 City Admin Fee Transfer 11500 · Accounts Receivable 126,956.86 1,565,801.30

Total 14803 · Tax increments 973,335.94 2,539,137.24 1,565,801.30

Total Income 973,335.94 2,579,258.22 1,605,922.28

Gross Profit 973,335.94 2,579,258.22 1,605,922.28

Expense
Program and Project Consultants

16701 · Planning Consultants
Bill 04/30/2025 204822 SWA Group Project Consultants 12000 · Accounts Payable 549.36 549.36
Bill 05/31/2025 204988 SWA Group Project Consultants 12000 · Accounts Payable 1,648.08 2,197.44
Bill 05/31/2025 204985 SWA Group Project Consultants - TO2 - UDG Ph 2 12000 · Accounts Payable 5,000.00 7,197.44

Total 16701 · Planning Consultants 7,197.44 0.00 7,197.44

16702 · Engineering Consultation
Bill 09/30/2024 3587 Gauge Engineering LLC Project 1081 TO#1 - TIRZ 21 On-Call Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 1,628.60 1,628.60
Bill 10/31/2024 3697 Gauge Engineering LLC On-Call Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 3,523.94 5,152.54
Bill 12/31/2024 3808 Gauge Engineering LLC Project 1081 TO#1 - TIRZ 21 On-Call Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,734.12 9,886.66
Bill 04/30/2025 186616R Gauge Engineering LLC Engineering Fees - FMA Grant Support 12000 · Accounts Payable 35,000.00 44,886.66
Bill 05/31/2025 188038 Gauge Engineering LLC Engineering Fees - On-Call Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 1,431.20 46,317.86

Total 16702 · Engineering Consultation 46,317.86 0.00 46,317.86

16703 · Legal Consultants
Bill 07/31/2024 21982805 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 250.00 250.00
Bill 07/31/2024 21982805 Addl Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 53.00 303.00
Bill 09/30/2024 21986211 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees - Meeting Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 3,255.50 3,558.50
Bill 09/30/2024 21986212 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,250.00 7,808.50
Bill 10/31/2024 21987886 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 7,180.75 14,989.25
Bill 11/30/2024 21990142 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 375.00 15,364.25
Bill 12/31/2024 21991416 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 875.00 16,239.25
Bill 01/31/2025 21992864 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,506.50 20,745.75
Bill 02/28/2025 21994409 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 5,957.50 26,703.25
Bill 03/31/2025 21995762 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 375.00 27,078.25
Bill 04/30/2025 21997267 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,003.75 29,082.00
Bill 05/31/2025 21998911 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 5,596.25 34,678.25
Bill 06/30/2025 22000582 Bracewell LLP Legal Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 5,485.00 40,163.25

Total 16703 · Legal Consultants 40,163.25 0.00 40,163.25

Total Program and Project Consultants 93,678.55 0.00 93,678.55

TIRZ Administration  Overhead
16704 · Tax Consultants

General Journal 07/01/2024 JE To Reclass prepaid to expense Tax Expense in FY 2025 11703 · Prepaid Expenses 13,651.20 13,651.20

Total 16704 · Tax Consultants 13,651.20 0.00 13,651.20

16705 · Accounting Services
Bill 07/31/2024 106219 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,949.04 4,949.04
Bill 08/31/2024 106876 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,998.35 9,947.39
Bill 09/30/2024 107542 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 3,625.40 13,572.79
Bill 10/31/2024 108210 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,599.55 18,172.34
Bill 11/30/2024 108884 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,264.99 22,437.33
Bill 12/31/2024 109564 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 3,715.00 26,152.33
Bill 01/31/2025 110260 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 1,443.56 27,595.89
Bill 02/28/2025 110954 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,895.60 30,491.49
Bill 03/31/2025 111664 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,433.32 32,924.81
Bill 03/31/2025 111664 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP End of Year Filing 12000 · Accounts Payable 131.25 33,056.06
Bill 03/31/2025 111664 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Investment Officer 12000 · Accounts Payable 100.00 33,156.06
Bill 04/30/2025 112390 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,127.08 35,283.14
Bill 04/30/2025 112390 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Investment Officer 12000 · Accounts Payable 100.00 35,383.14
Bill 05/31/2025 113135 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,464.62 37,847.76
Bill 05/31/2025 113135 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Investment Officer 12000 · Accounts Payable 100.00 37,947.76
Bill 06/30/2025 113875 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,137.49 40,085.25
Bill 06/30/2025 113875 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Investment Officer 12000 · Accounts Payable 100.00 40,185.25

Total 16705 · Accounting Services 40,185.25 0.00 40,185.25

16706 · Administrative Services
Bill 10/31/2024 2203 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services: October 2024 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,500.00 4,500.00
Bill 11/30/2024 2235 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,808.04 9,308.04
Bill 12/31/2024 2278 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,500.00 13,808.04
Bill 01/31/2025 2314 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,523.12 18,331.16
Bill 02/28/2025 2338 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,500.00 22,831.16
Bill 03/31/2025 2378 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,500.00 27,331.16
Bill 04/30/2025 2408 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,500.00 31,831.16
Bill 05/31/2025 2444 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,500.00 36,331.16
Bill 06/30/2025 2478 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,500.00 40,831.16

Total 16706 · Administrative Services 40,831.16 0.00 40,831.16

16707 · Audit Services
Bill 08/31/2024 2024 Audit-Interim McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC FYE 06.30.24 Audit - Interim Billing 12000 · Accounts Payable 9,000.00 9,000.00
Bill 09/30/2024 11596 Burton Accounting, PLLC FY23 Agreed Upon Procedures Report 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,500.00 11,500.00
Bill 09/30/2024 2024 Audit-Final McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC FYE 06.30.24 Audit - Final Billing 12000 · Accounts Payable 4,750.00 16,250.00

Total 16707 · Audit Services 16,250.00 0.00 16,250.00

16708 · Bank Charges
General Journal 07/10/2024 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 351.86 351.86
General Journal 08/12/2024 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 308.44 660.30
General Journal 09/10/2024 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 274.80 935.10
General Journal 10/23/2024 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 351.69 1,286.79
General Journal 11/12/2024 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 354.02 1,640.81
General Journal 12/10/2024 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 358.49 1,999.30
General Journal 01/10/2025 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 351.95 2,351.25
General Journal 02/28/2025 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 363.72 2,714.97
General Journal 03/31/2025 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 363.83 3,078.80
General Journal 04/30/2025 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 363.82 3,442.62
General Journal 05/31/2025 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 364.15 3,806.77
General Journal 06/30/2025 Bank Chg Texas Capital Monthly Service Charge 11102 · Texas Capital Operating 358.38 4,165.15

Total 16708 · Bank Charges 4,165.15 0.00 4,165.15

16709 · Insurance - Liability
Bill 11/30/2024 6754 2025 Texas Municipal League Intergovernmental Insurance Expense 12000 · Accounts Payable 2,231.46 2,231.46

Total 16709 · Insurance - Liability 2,231.46 0.00 2,231.46

16711 · Office Expense

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

Profit & Loss Detail
July 2024 through June 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Bill 07/31/2024 63200 Squidz Ink Design, Inc. Website Design/Hosting - 1 year 12000 · Accounts Payable 1,188.00 1,188.00
Bill 02/28/2025 2338 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 182.70 1,370.70
Bill 03/31/2025 2378 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 187.40 1,558.10
Bill 03/31/2025 111664 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees 12000 · Accounts Payable 45.08 1,603.18
Bill 04/30/2025 2408 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 209.86 1,813.04
Bill 04/30/2025 112390 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Copy Charges 12000 · Accounts Payable 0.40 1,813.44
Bill 04/30/2025 112390 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Document & Data Storage 12000 · Accounts Payable 23.97 1,837.41
Bill 04/30/2025 112390 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Mileage 12000 · Accounts Payable 28.70 1,866.11
Bill 05/31/2025 2444 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 310.94 2,177.05
Bill 05/31/2025 113135 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Copy Charges 12000 · Accounts Payable 24.00 2,201.05
Bill 05/31/2025 113135 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Document & Data Storage 12000 · Accounts Payable 23.97 2,225.02
Bill 05/31/2025 113135 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Mileage 12000 · Accounts Payable 28.70 2,253.72
Bill 06/30/2025 113875 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Copy Charges 12000 · Accounts Payable 42.20 2,295.92
Bill 06/30/2025 113875 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Document & Data Storage 12000 · Accounts Payable 23.97 2,319.89
Bill 06/30/2025 113875 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Mileage 12000 · Accounts Payable 35.59 2,355.48
Bill 06/30/2025 113875 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Postage 12000 · Accounts Payable 2.76 2,358.24
Bill 06/30/2025 2478 Hawes Hill & Associates LLP Professional Consulting and Management Services 12000 · Accounts Payable 144.20 2,502.44

Total 16711 · Office Expense 2,502.44 0.00 2,502.44

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 119,816.66 0.00 119,816.66

Developer Reimbursement
17801 · Hardy Yards/Cypress - Offsite

Bill 09/30/2024 Developer Reimb CRV Hardy Yards, L. P. Developer Reimbursement 12000 · Accounts Payable 606,955.00 606,955.00

Total 17801 · Hardy Yards/Cypress - Offsite 606,955.00 0.00 606,955.00

Total Developer Reimbursement 606,955.00 0.00 606,955.00

Capital Improvement Plan
17906 · Pickney St Hike & Bike

Bill 07/31/2024 3435 Gauge Engineering LLC Project 1136 TO #4 - Pinckney Trail 12000 · Accounts Payable 1,723.05 1,723.05
Bill 11/30/2024 3780 Gauge Engineering LLC Project 1136 TO #4 - Pinckney Trail 12000 · Accounts Payable 196.20 1,919.25
Bill 02/28/2025 185225 Gauge Engineering LLC Engineering Fees - TO #4 - Pinckeny Trail 12000 · Accounts Payable 11,134.35 13,053.60
Bill 03/31/2025 186887 Gauge Engineering LLC Engineering Fees - TO #4 - Pinckeny Trail 12000 · Accounts Payable 3,630.00 16,683.60
Bill 05/31/2025 188028 Gauge Engineering LLC Engineering Fees - TO #4 - Pinckeny Trail 12000 · Accounts Payable 9,675.44 26,359.04

Total 17906 · Pickney St Hike & Bike 26,359.04 0.00 26,359.04

17909 · Concrete Panel & Side
Bill 05/31/2025 Reimb. Request Avenue Fulton & James LLC Reimbursement of Funds - Fulton St. Sidewalks 12000 · Accounts Payable 15,800.00 15,800.00

Total 17909 · Concrete Panel & Side 15,800.00 0.00 15,800.00

17912 · Street Trees
Bill 05/31/2025 Quitman 001 Greater Northside Management District. Quitman Street Tree Installation 12000 · Accounts Payable 100,000.00 100,000.00

Total 17912 · Street Trees 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00

Total Capital Improvement Plan 142,159.04 0.00 142,159.04

Total Expense 962,609.25 0.00 962,609.25

Net Ordinary Income 1,935,945.19 2,579,258.22 643,313.03

Net Income 1,935,945.19 2,579,258.22 643,313.03

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

Profit & Loss Detail
July 2024 through June 2025
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REMITTANCE PAGE

Client: Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority
Matter: General Counsel Invoice: 22000582

Matter No: 0037619.000001

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN              DALLAS             DUBAI             HOUSTON             LONDON             NEW YORK             PARIS             SAN ANTONIO             SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Total Fees $ 5,485.00 

Total Expenses $ 0.00

Total Fees, Expenses and Charges for this Invoice $ 5,485.00

Total Current Billing on this Invoice $ 5,485.00

Balance Forward $ 0.00

Please Remit Total Balance Due on this Invoice $ 5,485.00

PLEASE RETURN THIS REMITTANCE PAGE WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Wire Transfer Information
Wire to: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 420 Montgomery, San Francisco, CA 94104
Name on Account: Bracewell LLP
Bank Account Number: 5436952757
ABA Number (For Wire Transfers Only):121000248;  (For ACH's Only):111900659
For International Wires Also Include Swift Code (for both US and Foreign Funds): WFBIUS6S
Please include invoice number as a reference when sending the wire:22000582

Check Information
Bracewell LLP
P.O. Box 207486
Dallas, TX 75320-7486
Tax ID 74-1024827

Courier Information
Wells Fargo Lockbox Services
P.O. Box 207486
2975 Regent Blvd
Irving, TX 75063

Credit Card Information
https://www.e-billexpress.com/ebpp/Bracewell/



Invoice
DATE

7/1/2025

INVOICE #

63717

BILL TO

TIRZ No. 21 - Hardy / Near Northside RDA
Linda Clayton
Hawes Hill & Associates LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston, TX 77227-2167

Equi-Tax Inc.
Suite 200
17111 Rolling Creek Drive
Houston Texas 77090
281-444-4866

Total

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Monthly Consultant Services fee per Contract 1,153.80
Based on 3,846 items on the tax roll as of January 2025, at $0.30 per item

Invoice emailed to:
  Linda Clayton at lclayton@haweshill.com

$1,153.80



Page 1 of 1

INVOICE
BILL TO
Hardy/Near Northside RA TIRZ 21

INVOICE 2478
DATE 07/01/2025

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Professional Consulting and Administration Fee: June 2025 4,500.00

In-House Postage, Photocopies, Binding, Etc.: June 2025 126.00

Reimbursable Mileage Parking Tolls and Related Expenses, D. Huml: June 2025 18.20

BALANCE DUE $4,644.20



Hardy/Near Northside RA TIRZ 21
In-house Postage, Photocopies, Binding, etc.

Postage
Date Amount

-$              

Photocopies @ $0.15
Date Pages Amount

6/13/2025 720 108.00$        

Total 108.00$        

Color Photocopies @ $0.50
-$              

Total -$              

Binding sets @ $1.00
Date Sets Amount

6/13/2025 18 18.00$          
Total 18.00$          

Total, all Items
Postage -$              
Photocopies 108.00$        
Color Photocopies -$              
Binding sets 18.00$          
TOTAL 126.00$        



30-Jun-25

Bill to Dist.

Date Destination Purpose Item Amount (Y/N)
25-Jun 218 Joyce Street, Houston, TX Board of Directors Meeting Y

 

1 -$        

Business Miles (1) @
6/30/2025

0.7 18.20$         

Other Expenses (2)
Date Expenses billed to District (Y -$            

Amount Billed to District 18.20$      
Approval Date Total Reimbursement 18.20$      

* Attach evidence of purchase Signature

26
I certify that the above expenses were incurred and paid by me:

Miles Driven
26

Don Huml Near North Side/TIRZ 21

Business Mileage Other Expenses(2)



Hardy Near Northside RA Invoice No: 113875
1281 Brittmoore Rd
Houston, TX  77043

Professional Services from May 12, 2025 to June 08, 2025

Task: Preparation of Financial Report

DESCRIPTION: Preparation of bookkeeping report; Reconciliation of applicable accounts; Processing of accounts payable, 
accounts receivable, mail and other administrative services; Coordination of any necessary wire transfers for internal accounts; 
Communication with consultants; Meeting attendance and payroll, as necessary.

Professional Personnel Hours Amount

Consultant 9.75 $1,950.00

Sr. Consultant 0.83 187.49

Total Preparation of Financial Report $2,137.49

Total Professional Services $2,137.49

Expenses and Other Items Amount

Copy Charges $42.20

Document Storage & Retention Service 1.47

Electronic Data Storage 22.50

Investment Officer 100.00

Mileage 35.59

Postage Charges 2.76

Total Expenses and Other Items $204.52

Total Professional Services $2,137.49

Total Expenses and Other Items 204.52

Total Amount Due $2,342.01

1 of 1



To: Hardy/Near Northside Redev Authority
Attn: Naina Magon
c/o Bracewell LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, TX  7702-2770

Date: June 12, 2025
Invoice No: 204988
For Period: May
Project No: NNRT501

Project Manager: Michael Robinson

Project Near Northside On-Call

WORK PERFORMED:
Meetings and Coordination; Pocket Parks Cost Estimates.
Professional Services from May 1, 2025 to May 31, 2025
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal

Robinson, Michael    3.00 220.00  660.00
Associate

Hellinger, James    6.00 164.68  988.08

 Total Fee Due This Invoice 1,648.08

             $1,648.08Total Due this Invoice:
  



To: Hardy/Near Northside Redev Authority
Attn: Ralph DeLeon
c/o Bracewell LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, TX  7702-2770

Date: June 12, 2025
Invoice No: 204985
For Period: May
Project No: NNRT201

Project Manager: Michael Robinson

Project Near Northside Redev Authority - TO2 - UDG Ph 2

WORK PERFORMED:
Urban Design Guidelines Documents Updates and Coordination; Streetscape Visualizations for Document.
Professional Services from May 1, 2025 to May 31, 2025
Fee

Total Fee Earned 50,000.00

% Complete 78.00 Total Earned 39,000.00
Previous Fee Billing 34,000.00
Current Fee Billing 5,000.00
Total Fee Earned 5,000.00

             $5,000.00Total Due this Invoice:
  



 
 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

5. SWA update. 
 

a. Zone Urban Design Guidelines 
 

b. Zone-Wide tree plantings. 
i. Task order for preparation of tree planting plans at Hardy Yards and Castillo 

Center. 
 

c. METRO Pocket Parks. 
i. Task order for METRO Pocket Parks conceptual design services. 

  



 

 

 

The Jones on Main 
712 Main Street 
6th Floor 
Houston, Texas 
77002 
+1.713.868.1676 
www.swagroup.com 

 

 

 

PROJECT STATUS REPORT BY SWA  

SCOPE:  NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY –  
URBAN DESIGN + LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE SERVICES  

PROJECTS: TIRZ #21 CIP 
DATE:   August 27, 2025 
 

CURRENT PROJECTS STATUS 

1. ZONE URBAN DESIGN GUIDELINES – PHASE 2 (WO#2) 
 Current Tasks Status: 

 Task 1: Streetscape Character: Cut Sheets – 90% Complete 
 Task 2: Board Workshop – Urban Design Character and Cut 

Sheets Review – 0% Complete 
 Task 3: Final Plans & Guidelines: Cut Sheets – 65% Complete 

2. MISCELLANEOUS DRAWINGS & VISUALIZATION (WO#3) 
 No Current Open Authorized Tasks 

3. ZONE-WIDE TREE PLANTING: 
 No current open authorized Task Orders for SWA. SWA currently scoping 

for future phase at Hardy Yards and Castillo Center. 
4. ON-CALL AGREEMENT: 

 Attendance at Meetings 
 

 
END OF REPORT 



 

 

 

The Jones on Main 
712 Main Street, 6th Floor 
Houston, Texas 
77002 
+1.713.868.1676 
www.swagroup.com 

 
 

TASK ORDER: 
TREE PLANTING PLANS AT HARDY YARDS AND CASTILLO CENTER 
 
 
July 10, 2025 
 
Ed Reyes, Chairman 
Near Northside Redevelopment Authority / TIRZ #21 
c/o Bracewell, LLP 
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300 
Houston, Texas 77002 
 
Re: Preparation of Tree Planting Plans at Hardy Yards and Castillo Center for Near Northside 
Redevelopment Authority TIRZ #21 
 
Dear Mr. Reyes, 
 
SWA Group is pleased to submit this proposal for production of Tree Planting Plans to support 
the Zone’s planned yearly tree planting budget item. Per direction from the Zone, two 
locations have been identified for this Phase (in public right-of-way only): 
 
1. Hardy Yards: 

a. Burnett Street, between N Main Street and Hardy Street 
b. Leona Street, between Fulton Street and Hardy Street 
c. Fulton Street, between Burnett Street and Leona Street 
d. Chapman Street, between Burnett Street and Leona Street 
e. Hardy Street, between Burnett Street and Leona Street. 

2. Castillo Center: South Street, between Henry Street and Quitman Street 
 
ASSUMPTIONS AND UNDERSTANDING 
 
1. Plans will be prepared using scaled aerial imagery on 11x17 sheets and verified per site 

visits. Topo and boundary survey are not included. 
2. City of Houston guidelines will be utilized for locating trees in right-of-way. 
3. Irrigation is not included. Per previous tree planting implementation, the Zone will include 

2-year watering for establishment as part of its agreement with a selected contractor for 
installation. 

4. Final plans will be delivered to the Administrator. Bid or Construction Phase services are 
not included in this proposal. 

5. No sub consultants are included in this Scope of Work. 
 
PROCEDURE 
 
SWA will: 

 
1. Prepare base materials (scaled aerial imagery on 11x17 sheets) in preparation for a site 

visit. 
2. Coordinate with Hardy Yards regarding existing trees and irrigation system. 
3. Site visit to confirm site conditions, identify existing trees to be removed, and verify 

candidate planting locations. 
4. Prepare draft plans on scaled aerial imagery with proposed tree locations. 



 
TIRZ #21 
Near Northside Redevelopment Authority 
July 10, 2025 
Task Order: Tree Planting Hardy Yards and Castillo Center 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 

5. Site visit with preliminary planting plans to verify feasibility of planting locations. 
6. Review planting plans with CIP Committee. 
7. Revise planting plans per updates from site visit and Committee comments and submit 

to Client. 
 
DELIVERABLES (Plans are to be 11x17) 
 
 Tree Removal Plans for Hardy Yards location only. 
 Tree Planting Plans for both locations: plans will use scaled aerial imagery as a base. 
 Tree Planting Detail Sheets. 
 
These services will be provided for the Lump Sum amount of $8,360.00. 
 
Reimbursables shall not exceed $200.00 without additional authorization and are in addition 
to the fee stated above. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
 Level of Effort Breakdown 

 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

Michael Robinson, PLA, ASLA 
Principal, SWA Group 
C. 919.271.7067 
D. 832.325.6844 
MRobinson@SWAGroup.com 

 
Accepted for Near Northside Redevelopment Authority / TIRZ #21: 
 
 
 
Near Northside Redevelopment Authority   Date 
 
 
 
City of Houston      Date 

8-27-2025



 

 

 

The Jones on Main 
712 Main Street, 6th Floor 
Houston, Texas 
77002 
+1.713.868.1676 
www.swagroup.com 

 
 

TASK ORDER: 
METRO POCKET PARKS CONCEPTUAL PLANNING 
 
 
July 10, 2025 
 
Ed Reyes, Chairman 
Near Northside Redevelopment Authority / TIRZ #21 
c/o Bracewell, LLP 
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300 
Houston, Texas 77002 
 
Re: METRO Pocket Parks Concept Plans for Near Northside Redevelopment Authority TIRZ #21 
 
Dear Mr. Reyes, 
 
SWA Group is pleased to submit this proposal for advancement of concepts for the three 
METRO-owned sites along the light rail line through the Near Northside that the Zone has 
identified as candidates for transformation into Pocket Parks. Preliminary concepts for these 
sites were previously developed and the Zone has directed the concepts to be updated and 
informed by input from the community and the Greater Northside Management District. The 
three sites are as follows: 
 
1. Parcel at southeast corner of Fulton St and English St (approx. 0.10 acres @ 202 English 

St) 
2. Combination of two parcels at north corner at Fulton St and Beggs St (approx. 0.08 acres 

@ 3906 Fulton St and 0.03 acres @ 0 Beggs St) 
3. Combination of two parcels at southeast corner of Main St and Boundary St (approx. 0.25 

acres @ 2526 N Main St and 0.12 acres @ 2518 N Main St) 
 
ASSUMPTIONS AND UNDERSTANDING 
 
1. One (1) Community Engagement Event will be held that includes all three parks. 
2. The event will be held at a public location with no associated facility fees. 
3. Noticing for the event will include door hangers distributed to homes within an approx. ¼ 

mile radius of each park, plus flyer distribution at local businesses and community 
locations. 

 
PROCEDURE 
 
SWA will: 
 
1. Prepare draft exhibits, notices, and input activities for the community engagement 

event, and in coordination with SWA’s community engagement sub consulant. 
2. Review materials with CIP Committee as part of monthly CIP Committee meeting. 
3. Revise and finalize exhibits and activities for engagement event. 
4. Conduct engagement event. 
5. Prepare summary of comments received at event. 
6. Prepare preliminary framework plan for each park based on community input. 
7. Review with CIP Committee and Greater Northside Management District as part of 

monthly CIP Committee meeting. 



 
TIRZ #21 
Near Northside Redevelopment Authority 
July 10, 2025 
Task Order: METRO Pocket Parks Conceptual Planning 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 

8. Review with METRO. 
9. Prepare Illustrative Plan for each park incorporating comments from CIP Committee, 

Greater Northside Management District, and METRO. 
10. Prepare Order-of-Magnitude Cost Estimate for each park 
11. Review with CIP Committee and Greater Northside Management District. 
12. Make final refinements to Conceptual Illustrative Plans and Cost Estimates and submit to 

Administrator. 
 
DELIVERABLES 
 
1. Community Engagement Event – One (1) Total 
2. Community Engagement Summary Memo 
3. Conceptual Illustrative Plan for Each Park – Three (3) Total 
4. Cost Estimate for Each Park – Three (3) Total 
 
SUB CONSULTANTS 
 
SWA will utilize Tecolotl as a sub consultant for the community engagement component and 
their fee is included in the Lump Sum amount below. Tecolotl will lead the engagement 
planning effort, distribute flyers and announcements to the community about the event, 
attend and provide support at the community meeting, and assist in preparation of the event 
summary memo. Door Hanger distribution is by a third party as a reimbursable expense. 
 
FEES 
 
These services will be provided for the Lump Sum amount of $42,875.00. 
 
Reimbursables shall not exceed $6,600.00 without additional authorization and are in addition 
to the fee stated above. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
 Level of Effort Breakdown 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

Michael Robinson, PLA, ASLA 
Principal, SWA Group 
C. 919.271.7067 
D. 832.325.6844 
MRobinson@SWAGroup.com 
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Near Northside Redevelopment Authority 
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Task Order: METRO Pocket Parks Conceptual Planning 
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Accepted for Near Northside Redevelopment Authority / TIRZ #21: 
 
 
 
Near Northside Redevelopment Authority   Date 
 
 
 
City of Houston      Date 

 8-27-2025





 
 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

6. HR Green Engineering update. 
 

a. Pinckney Trail. 
b. Corridor Study – Hogan Street. 
c. City of Houston priority sidewalks and sidewalk assessment. 

  



PROGRESS REPORT 
AUGUST 2025 
HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY/TIRZ 21 

  

 

 

 

PINCKNEY TRAIL 
 

Activities This Period: 

• Construction work is ongoing. (59% of work completed) 

• Installed trail between White Oak Bayou Trail and retaining wall. 

• Installed trail from South St to Fletcher St. 

• Installed retaining wall except from STA 11+50 to STA 12+60.  

 
Harris County Construction Management: 

• County Retaining Wall Efforts 

o Constructability of the designed retaining wall relies on CNP bracing their power poles. 

o Harris County contacted CNP for pole bracing, but CNP will not brace the poles. 

o Harris County worked with the Contractor on alternative wall types near the poles, i.e., sheet pile 

wall with concrete façade near poles. 

o The cost of the sheet pile wall system exceeds the original contract price by more than 25%, which 

is not allowed per Texas law.  

o Harris County to meet with Contractor and EOR to discuss cheaper alternatives to the sheet pile 

wall system.  

• Project Duration 

o Lengthened due to utility conflicts and lack of CNP bracing of poles. 

 

HOGAN STREET/CORRIDOR STUDY 

Activities This Period: 

• Developed Presentation to present to board. 

• Held Second Community Engagement meeting 8-21-25 



 
 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

 

11750 Katy Freeway • Suite 400                                                                        Page 1 of 3 
Houston, TX 77079  

PROJECT: Pinckney Trail Connection MEETING DATE: August 20, 2025 

PROJ #: 1136 MEETING LOCATION: On-Site 

SUBJECT: Trail, Retaining Wall, and Schedule Review PREPARED BY: John Huml 

PURPOSE: Construction Progress Check 

ATTENDEES: Gauge Engineering: 
John Huml 
 
Harris County 
Ian Castledine 
Mario Blackmon 
 

McCrory Engineering 
Thomas Adeyemi 
Joseph 
 
 
 

Note - The subsequent meeting minutes summarize our understanding of the subject matter covered in this site visit. 
If anything differs from your understanding, please notify us in writing within five days. 
 
 

The meeting minutes are organized in accordance with the agenda items: 
 

1. Progress of Work 

• NTP date was January 21, 2025. 

• 212 days out of 171 expected days (123.98%). 

• 212 days out of 139 contract days (152.52%). 

• $291,583.53 out of $498,244.12 (58.52%).  

• Liquidated Damages ($2,500.00 per day) 
o $182,500.00 

• Additional Time and Cost Expected 
o 49 additional days needed due to AT&T conflict, CenterPoint Pole conflict, modified inlet manufacturing 

time, and working around power poles. See RFIs for additional info. 
o 28 additional days needed due to CenterPoint gas conflict and AT&T conduit conflict. 
o 9 additional days needed to build retaining wall in 3 stages.  
o Additional cost of $16,927.19 for modified inlets.  

• Past Two Weeks Progress 
o Installed phase 2 of retaining wall from STA 11+25 to STA 11+50.  
o Installed phase 3 of retaining wall from STA 11+10 to STA 11+25 and from STA 12+60 to STA 12+93. 
o Installed concrete trail from STA 10+80 to STA 11+08. 
o Installed storm sewer pipe between junction behind retaining wall and MH #B02.  

• Next Two Weeks Schedule 
o Cleanup areas on both sides of trail between South St and Fletcher St. 
o Install bench. 
o Install swale between South St and Fletcher St.  
o Install retaining wall except where there is a gap by the power pole.  

2. Quality of Work 

• Trail 
o Harris County told Contractor to tidy up area to the west of the trail between Fletcher St and South St. 
o Harris County told Contractor to remove rubbish between South St and White Oak Bayou Greenway 

Trail to protect pedestrians passing through the area.  

• Drainage 
o Top of inlets and manholes appear to be above the trail.  



 
 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

 

11750 Katy Freeway • Suite 400                                                                        Page 2 of 3 
Houston, TX 77079  

▪ Contractor to verify that the top elevations of all the manholes and inlets match the plans.  
o Many of the inlets and manholes have openings that are uncovered. 

▪ Contractor to cover the openings of all the inlets and manholes to protect pedestrians.  

• Manholes 
o One of the sanitary manholes in the trail is covered in cement. 

▪ Contractor to remove cement from the top of the manhole. 
o One of the sanitary manholes was above the grade of the trail. 

▪ Contractor to adjust the manhole to grade. 

• Retaining Wall 
o There was a concrete blowout while pouring concrete for retaining wall. 

▪ Contractor removed concrete immediately and there were no issues. 

• Power Pole 
o Contractor sent EOR a picture of guy wire for power pole that is close to coming out of the ground due 

to the excavation for the retaining wall.  

3. Traffic Control 

• Traffic control has been installed and is in good condition. 

4. SWPPP 

• SWPPP has been installed and is in good condition. 

5. General Conversation 

• RFI’s 
o 2 RFI in Harris County’s court. 
o 3 RFI’s in Contractor’s court. 
o 2 RFI’s in EOR’s court.  
o 10 – Conflict CenterPoint Gas and AT&T Conduit 

▪ CenterPoint Energy confirmed that their 2” gas line is not active on June 5, 2025. 
▪ AT&T relocated fiber line on July 1, 2025.  
▪ Contractor to submit their revised construction schedule.  

o 14 – Staged Construction – Safety Trench Box 
▪ EOR approves additional trench safety boxes if they were not included in the original bid.  
▪ Trench safety boxes were included in original bid, so there are no additional costs.  

o 15 – Excess Supplied Pipes to Site  
▪ Contractor submitted RFI showing cost of excess pipe. 
▪ Contractor to contact the manufacturer about the cost of the restocking fee to return the excess 

pipes.  
o 16 – Safety-Staged Construction of Wall 

▪ Contractor requested 9 days of additional time to safely construct the retaining wall in 3 stages. 
▪ Harris County said that additional 9 days are reasonable with no additional cost.  
▪ Contractor proposes to replace the originally designed cast-in-place concrete retaining wall at the 

identified high-risk zones with a sheet pile system complemented by a concrete facing.  
▪ Contractor submitted cost breakdown for sheet pile wall system from several different contractors.  
▪ The cost for the sheet pile wall system exceeds 25% of the budget for the project and is not 

allowed per Texas law.  
▪ Structural Engineer to send EOR updated quantities of concrete for the revised retaining wall.  
▪ Harris County to schedule meeting with EOR and Contractor to discuss cheaper alternatives to the 

sheet pile wall system.  
o 17 – SWPPP Extension 

▪ Contractor requested a SWPPP extension of 2 months.  



 
 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

 

11750 Katy Freeway • Suite 400                                                                        Page 3 of 3 
Houston, TX 77079  

▪ Harris County approved the additional 2 months of SWPPP but requested cost of extension. 
▪ Contractor submitted cost of $6000 for 2 months of SWPPP per bid quantity item #62.  
▪ Extension is just for payment and not an extension of time for contract duration. 
▪ Cost dependent on extension of time from RFI #10. 

o 18 – Extension of TCP for the Entire Project 
▪ Contractor requested a TCP extension of 2 months. 
▪ Harris County approved the additional 2 months of TCP but requested cost of extension.  
▪ Contractor submitted cost of $2000 for 2 months of TCP per bid quantity item #12. 
▪ Extension is just for payment and not an extension of time for contract duration. 
▪ Cost dependent on extension of time from RFI #10. 

o 19 – Inlet and Headwall at South St.  
▪ Contractor requests approval to get the surrounding areas of the headwall sloped, compacted, and 

sodded to drain water to the headwall and into the inlet. 
▪ EOR to discuss with property owner about work being done on their property.  

• Submittals 
o 1 submittal in Contractor’s court.  
o 17 – Revised Program Schedule 

▪ Contractor to change the start date to January 21, 2025.  
▪ Contractor to change delay due to AT&T buried line from 39 days to 28 days or resubmit RFI 10 to 

request 39 days.  
▪ Contractor to revise the critical path items. The AT&T conflict should not affect the start date for the 

construction of the retaining wall. Time extension is only given for items on the critical path.  
▪ Contractor to submit updated schedule showing all time extensions.  
▪ Contractor to revise and resubmit the construction schedule based on AT&T finishing relocation of 

fiber line on July 1, 2025.  

• Change Orders 
o None pending closure of RFI. 
o Contractor said that forming for retaining wall requires more cost for labor and materials.  

• Pay Estimates 
o Total work approved for payment: $278,705.33. 
o 8 – Period Ending July 31, 2025 

▪ Pending court approval. 
o 8 – Period Ending August 22, 2025 

▪ To be processed. 
▪ To allow payment before end of fiscal year. 
▪ All IDR’s to be approved and PE submitted by August 23, 2025.  

• Additional Time and Recovery Schedule 
o Area must look presentable by the middle of August. 
o Harris County will install mural painting at the beginning of September near the trail.  

• Project Team Updates 
o Mario Blackmon is replacing Khalil Kamal as Harris County Inspector for 2 weeks.  
o Shuk Faizi has returned and will be the Harris County Construction Manager moving forward.  



 
 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

7. Revised FY2026 Budget. 
  



CITY OF HOUSTON Fund Summary
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION Fund Name: Hardy / Near Northside
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET PROFILE TIRZ: 21

Fund Number: 7569/50

Base Year: 2003
Base Year Taxable Value: 40,313,080$                          
Projected Taxable Value (TY2025): 1,098,526,270$                     
Current Taxable Value (TY2024): 1,052,817,115$                     
Acres: 1,492.11
Administrator (Contact): Hawes Hill and Associates
Contact Number: (713) 595-1209

Zone Purpose:

4027518 7958481

 Total Plan
Cumulative Expenses

 (to 6/30/24) Variance
Capital Projects:

Roadway, Sidewalk and Landscape 97,692,000$                          13,493,128$                          84,198,872$                          
Roadway, Sidewalk and Bridge 200,000,000                          -                                            200,000,000                          
Public Utility Improvements 147,884,000                          -                                            147,884,000                          
Parks, Landscape and Recreational Facilities 79,328,000                            -                                            79,328,000                            
Land Cost, Site Prep, Environmental Remediation 9,820,000                              -                                            9,820,000                              

-                                            -                                            -                                            
-                                            -                                            -                                            

   Total Capital Projects 534,724,000$                        13,493,128$                          521,230,872$                        

Affordable Housing 32,920,000                            3,863,674                              29,056,326                            
School & Education/Cultural Facilities -                                            -                                            -                                            
Financing Costs 1,700,000                              -                                            1,700,000                              
Administration Costs/ Professional Services 5,200,000                              1,886,087                              3,313,913                              
Creation Costs -                                            -                                            -                                            
Total Project Plan 574,544,000$                        19,242,889$                          555,301,111$                        

Additional Financial Data  FY2025 Budget  FY2025 Estimates  FY2026 Budget 
Debt Service -$                                      -$                                      -$                                      
   Principal -$                                      -$                                      -$                                      
   Interest -$                                      -$                                      -$                                      

Balance as of 6/30/24 Projected Balance as of 
6/30/25

Projected Balance as of 
6/30/26

Year End Outstanding (Principal)
  Bond Debt -$                                      -$                                      -$                                      
  Bank Loan -$                                      -$                                      -$                                      
 Line of Credit -$                                      -$                                      
  Developer Agreement - Onsite Improvements 3,977,654$                            
  Developer Agreement - Offsite Improvements 791,935$                               
  Other -$                                      -$                                      -$                                      

P
R
O
F
I
L
E

N
A
R
R
A
T
I
V
E

Tax Increment  Reinvestment Zone Number Twenty-One, City of Houston, Texas was created to provide plans and programs needed to transform a 
former Union Pacific rail yard site into a transit-oriented, mixed-use development consisting of affordable housing, the construction or reconstruction of 
roadways and streets, utility systems, parks, hike and bike trails, mobility improvements, land acquisition, environmental remediation, and other 
community focused enhancements. 

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
 
P
L
A
N

D
E
B
T

To date the Near Northside TIRZ 21 has completed improvements to the Henandez Tunnel and has completed engineering and 
landscaping master plans. The TIRZ has applied for a federal grant for flood mitigation improvements. Currently the TIRZ is 
constructing the Pinckney Street Hike and Bike Trail in a 50/50 partnership with Harris County, and the schematic design of the 
Hogan/Lorraine Corridor Improvements in conjunction with Harris County. Future projects currently in planning and design include
parks and greenspace improvements, and multi-street mobility improvements.

Page 1 of 16



CITY OF HOUSTON Fund Summary
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION Fund Name: Hardy / Near Northside
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET DETAIL TIRZ: 21

Fund Number: 7569/50

RESOURCES

RESTRICTED Funds - Capital Projects -$                         -$                            -$                         
RESTRICTED Funds - Affordable Housing -$                         -$                            -$                         
RESTRICTED Funds - Planning and Development  1,895,747$           1,895,747$             2,671,305$           

Beginning Balance 1,895,747$           1,895,747               2,671,305             

City tax revenue 2,480,030$           2,480,030$             2,516,764$           
County tax revenue -$                         -$                            -$                         
ISD tax revenue -$                         -$                            -$                         
ISD tax revenue - Pass Through -$                         -$                            -$                         
Community College tax revenue -$                         -$                            -$                         

Incremental property tax revenue 2,480,030$           2,480,030               2,516,764             

-$                         -$                            -$                         
-$                         -$                            -$                         

Miscellaneous revenue -$                         -$                            -$                         

COH TIRZ interest -$                         -$                            -$                         
Interest Income 10,000$                39,717$                  15,000$                

Other Interest Income 10,000$                39,717$                  15,000$                

Harris County Joint Participation - Hogan Street Study 181,000$              -$                            -$                         
Harris County Precinct Two Matching Grant  - Pickney Street Trail 275,000$              -$                            -$                         

Grant Proceeds 456,000$              -$                            -$                         

-$                         -$                            -$                         
Proceeds from Bank Loan -$                         -$                            -$                         

-$                         -$                            -$                         
Contract Revenue Bond Proceeds -$                         -$                            -$                         

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 4,841,777$           4,415,494               5,203,069             

 TIRZ Budget Line Items  FY2025 Budget  FY2025 Estimates  FY2026 Budget 
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CITY OF HOUSTON Fund Summary
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION Fund Name: Hardy / Near Northside
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET DETAIL TIRZ: 21

Fund Number: 7569/50

 TIRZ Budget Line Items  FY2025 Budget  FY2025 Estimates  FY2026 Budget 

Accounting 25,000$                40,000$                  40,000$                
Administration Salaries & Benefits 55,000$                60,000$                  55,000$                
Auditor 18,000$                16,250$                  18,000$                
Tax Advisor 15,000$                15,000$                  15,000$                
Insurance 2,500$                  2,426$                    2,500$                  
Office Expense 5,000$                  5,000$                    5,000$                  

TIRZ Administration and Overhead 120,500$              138,676                  135,500                

Engineering Consultants 50,000$                15,000$                  50,000$                
Legal 40,000$                35,000$                  40,000$                
Construction Audit -$                         -$                            -$                         
Planning Consultants 50,000$                20,000$                  50,000$                

Program and Project Consultants 140,000$              70,000$                  140,000$              
Management consulting services 260,500$              208,676                  275,500                

Capital Expenditures (See CIP Schedule) 1,316,000$           130,000                  1,740,000             
TIRZ Capital Expenditures 1,316,000$           130,000                  1,740,000             

-$                         -$                            -$                         
-$                         -$                            -$                         
-$                         -$                            -$                         
-$                         -$                            -$                         
-$                         -$                            -$                         

Hardy Yards/Cypress - OnSite 606,955$              245,184                  -                       
Hardy Yards/Cypress - OffSite -$                         209,650                  -                       

Developer / Project Reimbursements 606,955$              454,834$                -$                         

Bond Debt Service (Series ##)
Principal -$                         -$                            -$                         
Interest -$                         -$                            -$                         

Bond Debt Service (Series ##)
Principal -$                         -$                            -$                         
Interest -$                         -$                            -$                         

New Bond Sale (Series ##)
Principal -$                         -$                            -$                         
Interest -$                         -$                            -$                         
Cost of Issuance -$                         -$                            -$                         

Loan debt service
Principal -$                         -$                            -$                         
Interest -$                         -$                            -$                         

  Line of Credit
Principal -$                         -$                            -$                         
Interest -$                         -$                            -$                         

    Convenience Fee -$                         -$                            -$                         
System debt service -$                         -$                            -$                         

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 2,183,455$           793,510                  2,015,500             

Payment/transfer to ISD - educational facilities -$                         -$                            -$                         
Adminstration Fees:

City 124,002$              124,002$                125,838$              
County -$                         -$                            -$                         
ISD -$                         -$                            -$                         
HCC -$                         -$                            -$                         

Affordable Housing:
City 826,677$              826,677$                838,921$              

EXPENDITURES
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CITY OF HOUSTON Fund Summary
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION Fund Name: Hardy / Near Northside
FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET DETAIL TIRZ: 21

Fund Number: 7569/50

 TIRZ Budget Line Items  FY2025 Budget  FY2025 Estimates  FY2026 Budget 
County -$                         -$                            -$                         
ISD to City of Houston -$                         -$                            -$                         

Municipal Services (Payable to COH) 80,324$                -$                            80,324$                
Supplemental Municipal Service Fee - Public Safety 100,000$              -$                            100,000$              

Total Transfers 1,131,003$           950,679                  1,145,083             

Total Budget 3,314,458$           1,744,189               3,160,583             

RESTRICTED Funds - Capital Projects -$                         -$                            -$                         
RESTRICTED Funds - Affordable Housing -$                         -$                            -$                         
RESTRICTED Funds - Planning and Development 1,527,319$           2,671,305               2,042,486             

Ending Fund Balance 1,527,319$           2,671,305               2,042,486             
Total Budget & Ending Fund Balance 4,841,777$           4,415,494$             5,203,069$           

Notes:
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2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Fiscal Year Planned Appropriations

Through 2024 Projected 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY26 - FY30 Total
Cumulative

Total
(To Date)

H T-2101 Near Northside Hernandez Tunnel 638,578$           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             638,578                 

H T-2102 Hernandez Tunnel Mural 15,000$             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             15,000                   

H T-2104 2600 - 3500 Block Main PER 42,074$             -                        75,000               -                        -                        -                        -                        75,000                   117,074                 

H T-2105 Pinckney Street Hike and Bike Trail 211,784$           20,000               275,000             -                        -                        -                        -                        275,000                 506,784                 

H T-2106 Sidewalk Replacement & Improvements 23,000$             -                        440,000             440,000             330,968             -                        -                        1,210,968              1,233,968              

B, H T-2107 Hogan/Lorraine Corridor Improvements 181,000$           -                        500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             2,500,000              2,681,000              

B, H T-2109 Parks and Greenspace Improvements 43,500$             110,000             150,000             500,000             100,000             100,000             100,000             950,000                 1,103,500              

B, H T-2111 Multi-Street Mobility Improvements -$                      -                        200,000             550,000             1,000,000          1,000,000          1,000,000          3,750,000              3,750,000              

H T-2112 Area Wide Community Improvements -$                      -                        100,000             100,000             100,000             100,000             100,000             500,000                 500,000                 

0 T-1213 FUTURE CIP PROJECT -$                      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             -                             

0 T-1214 FUTURE CIP PROJECT -$                      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             -                             

1,154,936$        130,000             1,740,000          2,090,000$        2,030,968$        1,700,000$        1,700,000$        9,260,968$            10,545,904$          

* NOTE:
** NOTE:

*** NOTE:

Council
District

CIP
No. Project

Totals

Page 5 of 16



2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

1,154,936      130,000         1,740,000      2,090,000      2,030,968      1,700,000      1,700,000      9,260,968       10,545,904         

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                         

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                         

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                         

1,154,936      130,000         1,740,000      2,090,000      2,030,968      1,700,000      1,700,000      9,260,968       10,545,904         

Other

Project Total

Source of Funds

Fiscal Year Planned Appropriations
Cumulative

Total
(To Date)

TIRZ Funds

City of Houston

Grants

Through 2024 Projected 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY26 - FY30 
Total
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2025 - 2029 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY25 - FY30 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      75,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      75,000$            $          75,000 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 42,074             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    42,074$           
4 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

42,074$           -$                    -$                    75,000             -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    75,000$           117,074$         

TIRZ Funds 42,074             -                      -                      75,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      75,000$           117,074$         
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
42,074$           -$                    -$                    75,000$           -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    75,000$           117,074$         

*NOTE: 

Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Amendment to Major Thoroughfare Plan to provide for 
adequate sidewalks/multi-purpose pathway from I-45 to the 
METRO light rail facility on Fulton Street.  

Existing conditions consist of irregular stretches of non-
connected segments of sidewalks, often blocked by telephone 
poles, or other conditions that render them useless. 

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Project: 2600 - 3500 Block Main PER City Council District
T-2104
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2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY25 - FY30 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 211,784           -                      20,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    231,784$         
4 -                      640,000           -                      275,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      275,000$         275,000$         
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      60,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      60,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

211,784$         700,000$         20,000$           275,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    275,000$         506,784$         

TIRZ Funds 211,784           425,000           20,000             275,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      275,000$         506,784$         
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      275,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
211,784$         700,000$         20,000$           275,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    275,000$         506,784$         Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Trail connection to the White Oak Bayou Regional Trail System 
providing access from the neighborhood to the White Oak and 
Buffalo Bayou Trail Systems. The construction is a joint 50/50 
effort between Harris County and TIRZ and represents $550,000 
in public improvements. The County managed the project.
Trail is identified on the Houston Bike Plan, Houston Park 
Board's Bayou Greenways Plan, Near Northside Complete 
Communities Plan, Vision Zero Plan and the Heights/Near 
Northside Mobility Study.  

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Pinckney Street Hike and Bike TrailProject: City Council District
T-2105
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2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY25 - FY30 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 23,000             100,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    23,000$           
4 -                      -                      -                      400,000           400,000           300,880           -                      -                      1,100,880$      1,100,880$      
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      -                      -                      40,000             40,000             30,088             -                      -                      110,088$         110,088$         

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      40,000             40,000             30,088             -                      -                      110,088$         110,088$         

23,000$           100,000$         -$                    440,000$         440,000$         330,968$         -$                    -$                    1,210,968$      1,233,968$      

TIRZ Funds 23,000             100,000           -                      440,000           440,000           330,968           -                      -                      1,210,968$      1,233,968$      
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
23,000$           100,000$         -$                    440,000$         440,000$         330,968$         -$                    -$                    1,210,968$      1,233,968$      Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Repairs and replacement to selected existing damaged and 
missing sidewalks through out the zone. Coincides with City of 
Houston Sidewalk Plan. Miscellaneous curb and ramp repairs. 
Multiple Phases. Includes $1,100,880 for Mayor's Priority 
Sidewalks

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Some existing sidewalks within the zone are dangerous for 
pedestrians, persons with disabilities, or are non existent or 
compliant.  New sidewalks and repairs will beautify the area 
and enhance economic development. 

Project: Sidewalk Replacement & Improvements City Council District
T-2106
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2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: B, H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: B, H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY26 - FY30 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 181,000           181,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $        181,000 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 -                      -                      -                      500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000$         500,000$         
4 -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000           500,000           500,000           500,000           2,000,000$      2,000,000$      
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      10,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      10,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

181,000$         191,000$         -$                    500,000$         500,000$         500,000$         500,000$         500,000$         2,500,000$      2,681,000$      

TIRZ Funds 181,000           10,000             -                      500,000           500,000           500,000           500,000           500,000           2,500,000$      2,681,000$      
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      181,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
181,000$         191,000$         -$                    500,000$         500,000$         500,000$         500,000$         500,000$         2,500,000$      2,681,000$      Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Mobility Improvements and pedestrian safety improvements along a 
developing commercial and retail corridor connected to a METRO 
light rail alignment. The schematic design was a joint 50/50 effort 
between Harris County and TIRZ. The County lead the 
schematic design effort.
Hogan/Lorraine is a City designated walkable places street 
pursuant to Ordinance 2020-0686 adopted by City Council on 
0805-2020.

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Project: Hogan/Lorraine Corridor Improvements City Council District
T-2107
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2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: B, H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: B, H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY25 - FY29 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      50,000             10,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $          10,000 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 43,500             -                      -                      50,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000$           93,500$           
4 -                      100,000           100,000           100,000           500,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           900,000$         1,000,000$      
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

43,500$           150,000$         110,000$         150,000$         500,000$         100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         950,000$         1,103,500$      

TIRZ Funds 43,500             150,000           110,000           150,000           500,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           950,000$         1,103,500$      
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
43,500$           150,000$         110,000$         150,000$         500,000$         100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         950,000$         1,103,500$      Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

The enhancement and beautification of existing parks and 
pedestrian spaces. Partnership with Trees for Houston to 
establish an urban canopy on major and minor thoroughfares 
and collector streets throughout the Near Northside. Pocket 
Parks
Existing parks are poised for improvements. Creation of 
walkable streets with ample shade will encourage non-
vehicular activities, increase property values and attract 
investments into the Zone. Revitalize fallow sites into beautiful 
greenspaces

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Project: Parks and Greenspace Improvements City Council District
T-2109

Page 11 of 16 T-2109



2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: B, H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: B, H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY25 - FY29 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 -                      100,000           -                      100,000           -                      100,000           100,000           100,000           400,000$         400,000$         
4 -                      -                      -                      100,000           500,000           800,000           800,000           800,000           3,000,000$      3,000,000$      
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000             100,000           100,000           100,000           350,000$         350,000$         

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000             100,000           100,000           100,000           350,000$         350,000$         

-$                    100,000$         -$                    200,000$         550,000$         1,000,000$      1,000,000$      1,000,000$      3,750,000$      3,750,000$      

TIRZ Funds -                      100,000           -                      200,000           550,000           1,000,000        1,000,000        1,000,000        3,750,000$      3,750,000$      
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-$                    100,000$         -$                    200,000$         550,000$         1,000,000$      1,000,000$      1,000,000$      3,750,000$      3,750,000$      Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Multiple street project through out the zone which provide an 
immediate community impact with public improvements such as 
panel replacements, pothole repairs, curbs, pavement markings, non-
compliant ramps, etc. Multiple Phases.

Many of the streets throughout each of the development corridors 
are in need of repair or replacement. 

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Multi-Street Mobility ImprovementsProject: City Council District
T-2111
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2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: H Geo. Ref.: WBS.:
Served: H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY25 - FY29 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
4 -                      -                      -                      100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           500,000$         500,000$         
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         500,000$         500,000$         

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      -                      100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           500,000$         500,000$         
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         500,000$         500,000$         

*NOTE: 

Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Various projects within the public right of way that would 
improve quality of life, safety, and promote economic 
development in the Near Northside Zone; including civic art, 
hardscape and softscape, signage and wayfinding graphics, 
specialized pavement markings  
These projects would be maintained by the Management 
District.

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Project: Area Wide Community Improvements City Council District
T-2112

Page 13 of 16 T-2112



2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY25 - FY29 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
4 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Project: FUTURE CIP PROJECT City Council District
T-1213
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2026 - 2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  
Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/24

2025 Budget 2025 Estimate 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FY14 - FY18 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 
2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
3 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
4 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning
Acquisition
Design
Construction
Equipment
Close-Out
Other

Project: FUTURE CIP PROJECT City Council District
T-1214
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CITY OF HOUSTON
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
TIRZ PROGRAM

FISCAL YEAR 2015 - 2019
FIVE YEAR PLANTIRZ 21

City 2,480,030$       2,516,764$       2,726,513$       2,944,652$       3,171,517$       3,407,456$       
County -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
ISD -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
ISD - Pass Through -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
INCREMENT REVENUES (1) 2,480,030$       2,516,764$       2,726,513$       2,944,652$       3,171,517$       3,407,456$       

CITY OF HOUSTON -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

GRANT PROCEEDS (5) -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

INTEREST INCOME 39,717$            15,000$            15,000$            15,000$            15,000$            15,000$            

  PROCEEDS FROM BANK LOAN -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
TOTAL RESOURCES 2,519,747$       2,531,764$       2,741,513$       2,959,652$       3,186,517$       3,422,456$       

ISD Education Set-Aside -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
ISD Education Set-Aside - Pass Through -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Affordable Housing

City 826,677$          838,921$          908,838$          981,551$          1,057,172$       1,135,819$       
County -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
ISD -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Municipal Services -$                      180,324$          180,324$          180,324$          180,324$          180,324$          
Administrative Fees

City 124,002$          125,838$          136,326$          147,233$          158,576$          170,373$          
County -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
ISD -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

TRANSFERS 950,679$          1,145,083$       1,225,488$       1,309,108$       1,396,072$       1,486,516$       

 Management Consulting Services 208,676$          275,500$          275,500$          275,500$          275,500$          275,500$          

Loan Debt Service  - Principal -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Interest -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Other Debt -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
DEBT SERVICE -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

TOTAL EXPENSES 208,676$          275,500$          275,500$          275,500$          275,500$          275,500$          

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS 1,360,392$       1,111,181$       1,240,525$       1,375,044$       1,514,945$       1,660,440$       

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (7) 1,895,747$       2,671,305$       2,042,486$       1,193,011$       537,087$          352,032$          

DEBT ISSUANCE -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROJECTS 3,256,139$       3,782,486$       3,283,011$       2,568,055$       2,052,032$       2,012,472$       

Projects

Hardy Yards/Cypress Development 454,834$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

DEVELOPER AGREEMENTS 454,834$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

T-2101 Near Northside Hernandez Tunnel -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-2102 Hernandez Tunnel Mural -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-2103 METRO Parcel Acquisition and Planning -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-2104 2600 - 3500 Block Main PER -$                      75,000$            -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-2105 Pinckney Street Hike and Bike Trail 20,000$            275,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-2106 Sidewalk Replacement & Improvements -$                      440,000$          440,000$          330,968$          -$                      -$                      
T-2107 Hogan/Lorraine Corridor Improvements -$                      500,000$          500,000$          500,000$          500,000$          500,000$          
T-2108 UPRR Ped/Bike/Fulton/Burnett Roundabout Schematic D -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-2109 Parks and Greenspace Improvements 110,000$          150,000$          500,000$          100,000$          100,000$          100,000$          
T-2110 Burnett Street Dedicated Bike Lane PER -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-2111 Multi-Street Mobility Improvements -$                      200,000$          550,000$          1,000,000$       1,000,000$       1,000,000$       
T-2112 Area Wide Community Improvements -$                      100,000$          100,000$          100,000$          100,000$          100,000$          
T-1213 FUTURE CIP PROJECT -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
T-1214 FUTURE CIP PROJECT -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
CAPITAL PROJECTS 130,000$          1,740,000$       2,090,000$       2,030,968$       1,700,000$       1,700,000$       

TOTAL PROJECTS 584,834$          1,740,000$       2,090,000$       2,030,968$       1,700,000$       1,700,000$       

RESTRICTED Funds - Planning and Development 2,671,305$       2,042,486$       1,193,011$       537,087$          352,032$          312,472$          
RESTRICTED Funds - Affordable Housing -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
RESTRICTED Funds - Development Reimbursement -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
Unrestricted Funds/Net Current Activity -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Ending Fund Blance 2,671,305$       2,042,486$       1,193,011$       537,087$          352,032$          312,472$          

 FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  FY2028  FY2029  FY2030 
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AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

8. Administrator’s Report.  
  



 
 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Near Northside Redevelopment Authority Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Zone Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

 
HARDY NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND 

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston TX 77227-2167 

 

9. Next meeting – Wednesday, September 24, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. 
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